

STATE OF MAINE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

LAW COURT DOCKET NO. SOM-23-483

CHOCKSTONE GROUP, LLC, et al.

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

ROBERT A. MARTIN, et al.

Defendants-Appellants

On Appeal from Somerset County Superior Court
Docket No. RE-2020-004

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
ROBERT A. MARTIN AND CHARLOTTE M. FAWCETT**

Joshua D. Dunlap, Bar No. 4477
Katherine E. Cleary, Bar No. 10299
Pierce Atwood LLP
Merrill's Wharf
254 Commercial Street
Portland, Maine 04101
jdunlap@pierceatwood.com
kcleary@pierceatwood.com
(207) 791-1100

*Appellants Robert A. Martin and
Charlotte M. Fawcett*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Superior Court erred as a matter of law by concluding that the Childs Family obtained a prescriptive easement to Wildwood Lane despite making payments at the demand of the Martin Family.....	1
A. The claims presented on appeal should be reviewed de novo.....	1
B. The Childs Family’s payment of fees to the Martin Family precludes, as a matter of law, a finding of acquiescence.....	4
1. The Childs Family paid fees to the Martin Family relating to Wildwood Lane.....	4
2. Assessment of fees is inconsistent with acquiescence.....	5
C. The Childs Family’s payment of fees to the Martin Family precludes, as a matter of law, a finding of adversity.....	8
II. The Superior Court erred as a matter of law in excluding the Russell Martin deposition transcript under M.R. Evid. 803(16).....	11
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Almeder v. Town of Kennebunkport</i> , 2014 ME 139, 106 A.3d 1099.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Androkites v. White</i> , 2010 ME 133, 10 A.3d 677	2, 8, 9
<i>Clement v. Shea</i> , 2004 WL 843182 (Me. Super. Ct. Feb. 12, 2004).....	7, 10
<i>Connolly v. Me. Cent. R.R. Co.</i> , 2011 ME 108, 30 A.3d 830	2
<i>Dartnell v. Bidwell</i> , 115 Me. 227, 98 A. 743 (1916)	7
<i>Jacobs v. Boomer</i> , 267 A.2d 376 (Me. 1970).....	10, 11
<i>Lincoln v. Burbank</i> , 2016 ME 138, 147 A.3d 1165.....	2
<i>Lyons v. Baptist Sch. of Christian Training</i> , 2002 ME 137, 804 A.2d 364.....	2, 3
<i>Mill Pond Condo. Ass'n v. Manalio</i> , 2006 ME 135, 910 A.2d 392.....	2
<i>Morrill v. Morrill</i> , 1998 ME 133, 712 A.2d 1039.....	15
<i>Murch v. Nash</i> , 2004 ME 139, 861 A.2d 645.....	2
<i>Taylor v. Nutter</i> , 687 A.2d 632 (Me. 1996).....	4
<i>United States v. Atlas Lederer Co.</i> , 282 F. Supp. 2d 687 (S.D. Ohio 2001).....	13

United States v. Lileikis,
929 F. Supp. 31 (D. Mass. 1996) 14

Wilco Marsh Buggies & Draglines, Inc. v. Weeks Marine, Inc.,
2022 WL 17830468 (E.D. La. Dec. 21, 2022),
reconsidered on other grounds, 2023 WL 4624744 (E.D. La. July 19, 2023) 13

RULES

M.R. Evid. 803(16) 11, 12, 13, 14

M.R. Evid. 804(b)(1) 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 *McCormick on Evidence* § 323 (8th ed. 2020)..... 13, 14

28A C.J.S. Easements § 23 (May 2024 update)..... 7
